



Shivgan

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO.1608 OF 2026

Haedar Abdulkhadar Sayyed ...Applicant  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra ...Respondents

Mr. Omar shah, h/for Faisal F. Shaikh, for the Applicant.  
Mr. A.S.Gawai, APP for the Respondent-State.  
Mr. Kuldeep Patil, for the Respondent No.2-CBI.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.  
DATED: 8<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant seeks withdrawal of the Application with liberty to file a fresh Bail Application before the Trial Court in view of the fact that the Co-accused has been granted bail.
2. The Bail Application is dismissed as withdrawn with the liberty as prayed.
3. If any such Application is filed, the same be decided by the Trial Court on its own merits.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN

Digitally signed by  
SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH SHIVGAN  
Date: 2026.05.11  
17:16:21 +0530